## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ben Boatwright	01/21/2010
Kelly Huddleston	01/22/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bond Products Inc.
Street Address:	4511 Wayne Avenue
City:	PHILADELPHIA
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19114

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7329324	
Application Number:	11968580	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)540-5818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155409200

Email: lbrown@howsonandhowson.com
Correspondent Name: HOWSON & HOWSON LLP
Address Line 1: 501 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: FORT WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 19034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: George A. Smith, Jr.

Total Attachments: 6 source=exhibita#page1.tif source=exhibita#page2.tif source=exhibita#page3.tif

501089065

00 7:

O 088 HO

PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0209 source=exhibita1#page1.tif source=exhibita1#page2.tif source=exhibita1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0210

## EXHIBIT A

# PATENT and PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Ben Boatwright, of Murfreesboro, Tennessee and Kelly Huddleston of La Junta, Colorado, (hereinafter identified as jointly as ASSIGNOR) have made a certain new and invention as set forth in currently pending applications for patents and issued patents as identified below by patent number and or serial number and country;

<ol> <li>United States Patent No. 7,329,324 B2 issued on Feb.12, 2008 to Boatwright and Huddles titled Stitchless On-site Binding Application Method;</li> </ol>	ston
2. United States Patent Application No. 11/968,580 filed on in the name Boatwright and Huddleston, currently pending.	s of
3. New Zealand Patent No. 538037 issued on to Boatwright and Huddleston	
4. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,490,813 filed on in the names of Boatwri and Huddleston, currently pending;	ght
5. European Patent Application No. 03739343.6, filed ontitled Stitchless On-Site Binding Method in the name of Boatwright et al., currently pending	5

AND WHEREAS, Bond Products Inc., a corporation of the State Pennsylvania and having a business address of 4511 WAYNE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA 19114-51, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all pending applications and Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations.

PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0211 continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, ASSIGNOR hereby agree with the said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND ASSIGNOR requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent of the United States and the Patent Offices of foreign countries which may issue and foreign patents, that said patents be issued for said invention to ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent(s) and the inventions covered thereby.

By our signatures below we hereby intend to be bound. This agreement may be signed in counterparts and notarized in counterparts and each counterpart to comprises a binding agreement.

BEN BOATWRIGHT

KELLY HUDDLESTON

ASSIGNOR and INVENTOR

ASSIGNOR and INVENTOR

Date: January 4, 2010.

Date: January , 2010.

i H

Assignment accepted by			
BOND PRODUCTS, INC.			
By: BRIAN MILNES, PRES	SIDENT		
Date: January, 2010.			
ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of Tennessee	) ) ss.:		
County of	)		
Personally appeared before me		~	
contained. Witness my hand, at		day of	d deed and for the purposes therein, 2010.
	٠		
State of Colorado	)		
County of	) ss.: )		
The foregoing instrument was a Witness my hand and official se	-	ore me this day of	, 2010, by Kelly Huddleston



## EXHIBIT A

# PATENT and PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Ben Boatwright, of Murfreesboro, Tennessee and Kelly Huddleston of La Junta, Colorado, (hereinafter identified as jointly as ASSIGNOR) have made a vertain new and invention as set forth in currently pending applications for patents and issued patents as identified below by patent number and or serial number and country;

	8
1. United States Patent No. 7,329,324 B2 issued on Feb.12, 2008 to Boatwright titled Stitchless On-site Binding Application Method;	and Huddleston
	h
2. United States Patent Application No. 11/968,580 filed on	in the names of
Boatwright and Huddleston, currently pending.	And the state of t
3. New Zealand Patent No. 538037 issued on to Boatwright and Huddl	eston
4. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,490,813 filed on in the name and Huddleston, currently pending;	s of Boatwright
5. European Patent Application No. 03739343.6, filed ontitle	ed Stitchless
On-Site Binding Method in the name of Boatwright et al., currently pending	
AND WHEREAS, Bond Products Inc., a corporation of the State Pe	nnsylvania and
having a business address of 4511 WAYNE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA 19114	51, (hereinafter
ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to	said invention
and in and to any and all pending applications and Letters Patent of the United St	ates and foreign
countries which may be obtained therefor;	don been sent for a
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for	and sufficiency
C. C. L. J. Land Land A. C. C. C. L. Landson H. Landson H. Landson L. Landson	

of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations,

continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, ASSIGNOR hereby agree with the said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND ASSIGNOR requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent of the United States and the Patent Offices of foreign countries which may issue and foreign patents, that said patents be issued for said invention to ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, fitle and interest in and to said patent(s) and the inventions covered thereby.

By our signatures below we hereby intend to be bound. This agreement may be signed in counterparts and notarized in counterparts and each counterpart to comprises a binding agreement.

BEN BOATWRIGHT

ASSIGNOR and INVENTOR

Date: January \_\_\_\_, 2010.

ASSIGNOR and INVENTOR

Date: January 222010.

Assignment accepted by				
BOND PRODUCTS, INC.				
By: BRIAN MILNES, PRES	IDENT	V a		
Date: January, 2010.				
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				).
State of Tennessee	) ) \$s.:		*	
County of	)			•
Personally appeared before me I acknowledged that he executed contained. Witness my hand, at	the within instrum	**		
State of Colorado	) ) ss.:			
County of	)		Jal	Kelly Huddleston.
The foregoing instrument was ac	~	re me this day o	$f_{22}$ , 2010, by	Kelly Huddleston.
Witness my hand and official sea	st. Bill	Stal		